a
AD7870/AD7875/AD7876
FEATURES
Complete Monolithic 12-Bit ADC with:
2 ms Track/Hold Amplifier
8 ms A/D Converter
On-Chip Reference
Laser-Trimmed Clock

AD7870/AD7875/AD7876
–5–
AD7870 ORDERING GUIDE
Integral
Temperature VIN Voltage SNR Nonlinearity Package
Model1, 2 Range Range (V) (dBs) (LSB) Option3
AD7870JN 0°C to +70°C ±3 70 min ±1/2 typ N-24
AD7870KN 0°C to +70°C ±3 70 min ±1 max N-24
AD7870LN 0°C to +70°C ±3 72 min ±1/2 max N-24
AD7870JP 0°C to +70°C ±3 70 min ±1/2 typ P-28A
AD7870KP 0°C to +70°C ±3 70 min ±1 max P-28A
AD7870LP 0°C to +70°C ±3 72 min ±1/2 max P-28A
AD7870AQ –25°C to +85°C ±3 70 min ±1/2 typ Q-24
AD7870BQ –25°C to +85°C ±3 70 min ±1 max Q-24
AD7870CQ –25°C to +85°C ±3 72 min ±1/2 max Q-24
AD7870SQ4 –55°C to +125°C ±3 70 min ±1/2 typ Q-24
AD7870TQ4 –55°C to +125°C ±3 70 min ±1 max Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B, processed parts, add /883B to part number. Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2Contact local sales office for LCCC (Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier) availability.
3N = Narrow Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip.
4Available to /883B processing only.
AD7875 ORDERING GUIDE
Integral
Temperature VIN Voltage SNR Nonlinearity Package
Model1, 2 Range Range (V) (dBs) (LSB) Option3
AD7875KN 0°C to +70°C 0 to +5 70 min ±1 max N-24
AD7875LN 0°C to +70°C 0 to +5 72 min ±1/2 max N-24
AD7875KP 0°C to +70°C 0 to +5 70 min ±1 max P-28A
AD7875LP 0°C to +70°C 0 to +5 72 min ±1/2 max P-28A
AD7875BQ –40°C to +85°C 0 to +5 70 min ±1 max Q-24
AD7875CQ –40°C to +85°C 0 to +5 72 min ±1/2 max Q-24
AD7875TQ4 –55°C to +125°C 0 to +5 70 min ±1 max Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B. processed parts, add /883B to part number. Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2Contact local sales office for LCCC (Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier) availability.
3N = Narrow Plastic DlP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip.
4Available to /883B processing only.
AD7876 ORDERING GUIDE
Integral
Temperature VIN Voltage Nonlinearity Package
Model1 Range Range (V) (LSB) Option2
AD7876BN –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1 max N-24
AD7876CN –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1/2 max N-24
AD7876BR –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1 max R-24
AD7876CR –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1/2 max R-24
AD7876BQ –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1 max Q-24
AD7876CQ –40°C to +85°C ±10 ±1/2 max Q-24
AD7876TQ3 –55°C to +125°C ±10 ±1 max Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B, processed parts, add /883B to the part number. Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2N = Narrow Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
3Available to /883B processing only.
REV. B
AD7870/AD7875/AD7876
–6–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
DIP Pin
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 RD Read. Active low logic input. This input is used in conjunction with CS low to enable the data outputs.
2 BUSY/INT Busy/Interrupt, Active low logic output indicating converter status. See timing diagrams.
3 CLK Clock input. An external TTL-compatible clock may be applied to this input pin. Alternatively, tying this pin to
VSS enables the internal laser-trimmed clock oscillator.
4 DB11/HBEN Data Bit 11 (MSB)/High Byte Enable. The function of this pin is dependent on the state of the 12/8/CLK input (see
below). When 12-bit parallel data is selected, this pin provides the DB11 output. When byte data is selected, this pin
becomes the HBEN logic input HBEN is used for 8-bit bus interfacing. When HBEN is low, DB7/LOW to DB0/DB8
become DB7 to DB0. With HBEN high, DB7/LOW to DB0/DB8 are used for the upper byte of data (see  Table I).
5 DB10/SSTRB Data Bit 10/Serial Strobe. When 12-bit parallel data is selected, this pin provides the DB10 output. SSTRB is an
active low open-drain output that provides a strobe or framing pulse for serial data. An external 4.7 kΩ pull-up
resistor is required on SSTRB.
6 DB9/SCLK Data Bit 9/Serial Clock. When 12-bit parallel data is selected, this pin provides the DB9 output. SCLK is the gated
serial clock output derived from the internal or external ADC clock. If the 12/8/CLK input is at –5 V, then SCLK
runs continuously. If 12/8/CLK is at 0 V, then SCLK is gated off after serial transmission is complete. SCLK is an
open-drain output and requires an external 2 kΩ pull-up resistor.
7 DB8/SDATA Data Bit 8/Serial Data. When 12-bit parallel data is selected, this pin provides the DB8 output. SDATA is an open-
drain serial data output which is used with SCLK and SSTRB for serial data transfer. Serial data is valid on the fall-
ing edge of SCLK while SSTRB is low. An external 4.7 kΩ pull-up resistor is required on SDATA.
8–11 DB7/LOW– Three-state data outputs controlled by CS and RD. Their function depends on the 12/8/CLK and HBEN inputs.
DB4/LOW With 12/8/CLK high, they are always DB7–DB4. With 12/8/CLK low or –5 V, their function is controlled by HBEN
(see Table I).
12 DGND Digital Ground. Ground reference for digital circuitry.